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license. The duration of the license is 
for a 3 year period. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: There will be an estimated 
13,000 respondents, who will complete 
the form within approximately 1 hour 
and 15 minutes. 

(6) An estimate of the total burden (in 
hours) associated with the collection: 
There are an estimated 16,250 total 
burden hours associated with this 
collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Justice Management 
Division, Room 2E–502, Two 
Constitution Square, 145 N Street, NE., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: October 27, 2010. 
Lynn Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United 
States Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2010–27529 Filed 10–29–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives 

[OMB Number 1140–0098] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested 

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: Prevent All 
Cigarette Trafficking (PACT) Act 
Registration Form. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives (ATF), will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and clearance in accordance 
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 
1995. The proposed information 
collection is published to obtain 
comments from the public and affected 
agencies. Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for ‘‘sixty days’’ until 
January 3, 2011. This process is 
conducted in accordance with 5 CFR 
1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact Crisanto Perez, Jr., 
Division Chief, Alcohol and Tobacco 

Diversion Division, Bureau of Alcohol, 
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, 
Room 7S–251, 99 New York Avenue, 
NE., Washington DC 20226. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
(1) Type of information collection: 

Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) The title of the form/collection: 
Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking (PACT) 
Act Registration Form. 

(3) The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
department sponsoring the collection: 
Form Number: ATF F 5070.1. Bureau of 
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and 
Explosives. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Business or For- 
Profit. Other: None. The purpose of the 
information collection is to register 
delivery sellers of cigarettes and/or 
smokeless tobacco products with the 
Attorney General in order to continue to 
sell and/or advertise these tobacco 
products. Respondents will register the 
information on ATF F 5070.1. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: It is estimated that 3,000 
respondents will take 1 hour to 
complete the form. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: The estimated total public 
burden associated with this information 
collection is 3,000 hours. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning 
Staff, Justice Management Division, 
United States Department of Justice, 145 
N Street, NE., Two Constitution Square, 
Suite 2E–502, Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: October 27, 2010. 
Lynn Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United 
States Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2010–27526 Filed 10–29–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, 
and Explosives 

[OMB Number 1140–0040] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested 

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: Application 
For An Amended Federal Firearms 
License. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, 
and Explosives (ATF) will be submitting 
the following information collection 
request to the Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) for review and approval 
in accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
information collection is published to 
obtain comments from the public and 
affected agencies. This proposed 
information collection was previously 
published in the Federal Register 
Volume 75, Number 167, pages 52977– 
52978 on August 30, 2010, allowing for 
a 60-day comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until December 1, 2010. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time, 
should be directed to The Office of 
Management and Budget, Office of 
Information and Regulatory Affairs, 
Attention Department of Justice Desk 
Officer, Washington, DC 20503. 
Additionally, comments may be 
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202) 
395–5806. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
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—Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Application For An Amended Federal 
Firearms License. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: ATF F 
5300.38. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Business or other for- 
profit. Other: Individual or households. 
Abstract: The form is used when a 
Federal firearms license makes 
application to change the location of the 
firearms business premises. The 
applicant must certify that the proposed 
new business premises will be in 
compliance with State and local law for 
that location. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: There will be an estimated 
18,000 respondents, who will complete 
the form within approximately 1 hour 
and 15 minutes. 

(6) An estimate of the total burden (in 
hours) associated with the collection: 
There are an estimated 22,500 total 
burden hours associated with this 
collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Justice Management 
Division, Room 2E–502, Two 

Constitution Square, 145 N Street, NE., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: October 27, 2010. 
Lynn Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United 
States Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2010–27528 Filed 10–29–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Office of the Secretary 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Submission for OMB 
Review; Comment Request; Senior 
Community Service Employment 
Program Performance Measurement 
System 

ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor 
(DOL) hereby announces submission of 
the Employment and Training 
Administration (ETA) sponsored 
information collection request (ICR), 
‘‘Senior Community Service 
Employment Program (SCSEP) 
Performance Measurement System,’’ to 
the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval for 
continued use in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA), Public Law 104–13, 44 U.S.C. 
chapter 35. 
DATES: Submit comments on or before 
December 1, 2010. 
ADDRESSES: A copy of this ICR, with 
applicable supporting documentation; 
including a description of the likely 
respondents, proposed frequency of 
response, and estimated total burden 
may be obtained from the RegInfo.gov 
Web site, http://www.reginfo.gov/
public/do/PRAMain or by contacting 
Michel Smyth by telephone at 202–693– 
4129 (this is not a toll-free number) or 
sending an email to 
dol_pra_public@dol.gov. 

Submit comments about this request 
to the Office of Information and 
Regulatory Affairs, Attn: OMB Desk 
Officer for the Department of Labor, 
Employment and Training 
Administration (ETA), Office of 
Management and Budget, Room 10235, 
Washington, DC 20503, Telephone: 
202–395–6881/Fax: 202–395–5806 
(these are not toll-free numbers), e-mail: 
OIRA_submission@omb.eop.gov. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Michel Smyth by telephone at 202–693– 
4129 (this is not a toll-free number) or 
by e-mail at dol_pra_public@dol.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The DOL 
is seeking OMB reauthorization of 

information collections related to Senior 
Community Service Employment 
Program (SCSEP) Performance 
Measurement System. Originally 
authorized by the Older Americans Act 
of 1965, the SCSEP is funded for 
approximately $759 million for Program 
Year (PY) 2010 and will provide over 
78,000 positions in which nearly 
120,000 low-income persons aged 55 or 
older will be placed in community 
service employment. At current 
placement rates, this should allow about 
20,000 people to be exited from the 
program with the ultimate goal of 
unsubsidized placement in PY 2010. 

To ensure that the SCSEP is properly 
administered, and to implement the 
performance measures and sanctions 
authorized by the 2006 Amendments to 
the OAA (OAA–2006) and the Jobs for 
Veterans Act of 2002, it is necessary to 
modify existing data collection 
instruments. In addition, a collection of 
information is required under OMB 
Memorandum M–02–06, which has 
been adopted by the DOL. This 
requirement necessitates a revision of 
data collection instruments and 
revisions to the overall data collection 
burden. The legal authority for the 
collection of additional information may 
be found at sections 503, 508, 513, and 
515 of the OAA–2006. 

The (SCSEP) Performance 
Measurement System contains 
information collections subject to the 
PRA. A Federal agency generally cannot 
conduct or sponsor a collection of 
information, and the public is generally 
not required to respond to an 
information collection, unless it is 
currently approved by the OMB under 
the PRA and displays a currently valid 
OMB Control Number. In addition, 
notwithstanding any other provision of 
law, no person shall generally be subject 
to penalty for failing to comply with a 
collection of information if the 
collection of information does not 
display a currently valid OMB Control 
Number. See 5 CFR 1320.5(a) and 
1320.6. 

The DOL obtains approval for this 
information collection under OMB 
Control Number 1205–0040, and the 
current approval is scheduled to expire 
on October 31, 2010. For additional 
information, see the related notice 
published in the Federal Register on 
May 13, 2010 (75 FR 27001). 

The DOL, as part of its continuing 
effort to reduce paperwork and 
respondent burden, submits information 
collections for OMB consideration after 
conducting a preclearance consultation 
program to provide the public with an 
opportunity to comment on proposed 
and continuing information collection 
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